Yes/No 

JUDGMENT AND ORDER 

1.          The writ petitioner is before this Court praying for amongst 

others, the quashing of an impugned office order dated 20.08.2018, 

whereby the debt-cum-retirement gratuity and leave salary amounting to 

Rs.9,30,033/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs Thirty Thousand Thirty-Three only) of 

her deceased husband, has been released by the respondents No. 1 and 2 

(KHADC) in favour of the private respondent No. 3, during the pendency 

of Succession Misc. Case No. 42/2017 before the Court of the Additional 

Judge, District Council Court, Shillong.

[...]

documents, showing the change of nomination in her favour in the service 

record of her late husband of the petitioner. Thereafter, on April, 2021 the 

respondent No. 3, filed an application annexing the impugned office order 

dated 20.08.2018 before the Court below, wherein it was disclosed that an 

amount of Rs.9,30,033/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs Thirty Thousand Thirty-

Three only) and family pension of Rs.25,890/- (Rupees Twenty Five 

Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety only) per month had been released in 

favour of the respondent No. 3. In the said petition, the respondent No. 3, 

had also prayed that the Succession case be closed as she had already 

received the dues of (L) Protasius M. Sylliang. The terminal benefits and

[...]

It has also been submitted that, the petitioner 

herself has also indulged in concealment, inasmuch as, she had 

fraudulently behind the back of respondent No. 3, changed the name of 

the nominee in the Life Insurance Policy of (L) Protasius M. Sylliang, and 

had withdrawn an amount of Rs.1,25,000/- (Rupees One Lakh and 

Twenty-Five Thousand only). He lastly submits that, the respondent No. 

3, being a housewife is totally dependent on the pension of (L) Protasius 

M. Sylliang, and due to the freezing of her savings account, by the bank 

authorities, which was done on the request of the respondents No.

[...]

Sylliang, which was allowed vide order dated 22.03.2021, 

that the respondent No. 3 came clean with the facts that, she was the 

nominee and had also received Rs.9,30,033/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs Thirty 

Thousand Thirty-Three only) and family pension of Rs.25,890/- (Rupees 

Twenty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety only). Though the further 

release of the dues has since been suspended by the respondents No. 1 and 

2, and the savings account of the respondent No. 3 frozen, the issue as to 

legal entitlement is still to be decided by the competent Court, which is